## Sixty-second Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 1423 (Representatives Kreidt, Heller, Kempenich, J. Nelson) (Senators Bowman, Christmann)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 50-24.5 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to rulemaking authority with respect to the compensation for top management personnel of a basic care facility; and to declare an emergency.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1.** A new section to chapter 50-24.5 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

## <u>Compensation for top management personnel - Department to adopt emergency rules.</u>

Notwithstanding the requirements of subsection 2 of section 28-32-03, the department of human services has the authority to create emergency rules related to the compensation for top management personnel of a basic care facility combined with a hospital.

**SECTION 2. EMERGENCY.** This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

## H. B. NO. 1423 - PAGE 2

		Speaker of	the House		President of the Senate		
		Chief Clerk	of the House		Secretary of the Senate		
Legislativ	ve Assembly o	of North Dak	ota and is known	on the record	Representatives of the s of that body as House ntatives voted in favor of	Bill No. 1423	
Vote:	Yeas 90		Nays 0	Absent	4		
		Speaker of	the House		Chief Clerk of the Hous	e	
This cert	ifies that two-t	hirds of the	members-elect of	the Senate vo	oted in favor of said law.		
Vote:	Yeas 43		Nays 0	Absent -	4		
		President of	of the Senate		Secretary of the Senate		
Received by the Governor atM. on						_, 2011.	
Approve	d at	M. on				_, 2011.	
					Governor		
Filed in t	his office this <sub>-</sub>		day of			_, 2011,	
at	o'clock	M.					
					Secretary of State		